 IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers";

 IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”;

 Amendments to IFRS 2 “Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions”;

 IFRIC 22 “Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration”;

 Improvements to IFRSs (2014-2016 cycle).

In addition, the Group has decided to early adopt IFRS 16 "Leases" as from 1 July 2018.

Eutelsat Communications • 10

Applying these new standards, amendments and interpretations had no significant impact on the Group's financial statements, except for IFRS 15

and IFRS 16 whose impacts are presented below.

 IFRS 15

IFRS 15 introduces a new five-step model for recognizing revenue from customer contracts. Revenue is recognized for the amount reflecting the

consideration received in exchange for the transfer of control of goods and services to a customer.

The Group has elected to adopt this standard retrospectively by restating the disclosed comparative period. The impacts on the statement of

financial position as of 30 June 2018 are as follows:

(in millions of euros)
30 June 2018

as reported
Reclassification Restated

30 June 2018
restated

Deferred tax assets 4.5 - 0.1 4.6

Other non-current assets 6,634.5 - 24.7 6,659.2

Total non-current assets 6,639.0 - 24.8 6,663.8

Trade debtors and related accounts 330.3 - 0.6 330.9

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 35.7 - 7.0 42.7

Other current assets 757.0 - - 757.0

Total current assets 1,123.0 - 7.6 1,130.6

Total assets 7,762.0 - 32.4 7,794.4

Total shareholders’ equity 2,843.7 - 3.7 2,847.4

Non-current deferred revenues 101.3 (101.3) - -

Non-current liabilities associated with customer
contracts

- 101.3 23.7 125.0

Other non-current liabilities 3,520.4 - - 3,520.4

Total non-current liabilities 3,621.7 - 23.7 3,645.4

Other current payables and financial liabilities 293.5 (76.5) - 216.9

Current liabilities associated with customer
contracts

- 76.5 5.1 81.6

Other current liabilities 1,003.1 - - 1,003.1

Total current liabilities 1,296.5 - 5.1 1,301.7

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 7,762.0 - 32.4 7,794.4

The impacts on the consolidated income statement for the half-year period ended 31 December 2017 (six months) are as follows:

(in millions of euros,
excl. data per share)

Half-year ended 31 December 2017

Reported data
Restated for

IFRS 15
Restated data

Revenues from operations 696.6 (8.5) 688.1

Operating costs (46.0) - (46.0)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

(106.0) 10.1 (95.9)

Depreciation and amortisation (254.2) - (254.2)

Other operating expenses (10.4) - (10.4)

Operating income 280.0 1.6 281.7

Financial result (55.8) - (55.8)

Income from associates (1.0) - (1.0)

Net income before tax 223.2 1.6 224.8

Income tax (60.6) - (60.6)

Net income 162.6 1.6 164.3

Group share of income 156.5 1.5 157.9

Attributable to non-controlling interests 6.2 0.1 6.3

Basic and diluted earnings per share
attributable to Eutelsat
Communications shareholders

0.673 0.006 0.679

Eutelsat Communications • 11

The main changes resulting from the adoption of IFRS 15 compared to the principles previously adopted by the Group are as follows:

 Considerations payable to customers: the Group sometimes bears marketing (promotion, advertising, etc.) or technical expenses (mainly

in connection with the purchase and installation of antennas) on behalf of certain customers. When these costs are not separate from the

service transferred to the customer, they represent the same performance obligation with the service and the consideration payable to the

customer is recognized as a reduction in revenue over the term of the contract. When the consideration payable to the customer is